COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL FOR)
TRANSFER OF ASSETS FROM PINEWOOD) 0405 110
SUBDIVISION INC. TO WESTERN MASON	CASE NO.
SANITATION DISTRICT	2015-00383

ORDER

On November 23, 2015, the Commission received a joint application submitted by Pinewood Subdivision, Inc. ("Pinewood") and Western Mason Sanitation District ("Western Mason") requesting approval of a proposed transfer of ownership and control of the Pinewood water system to Western Mason. After receiving a letter to cure a deficiency in the filing, the Commission determined that the joint application met the minimum requirements and it accepted for filing on December 9, 2015.

KRS 278.020(6) requires the Commission to render its final decision on the proposed transfer within 60 days of the filing of the application unless it is necessary, for good cause, to continue the application. If good cause for an extension exists, the Commission may extend the review period for an additional 60 days.

The Commission finds that Western Mason's response to Commission Staff's First Request for Information was submitted 23 days late, and the Commission will therefore require additional time to consider issues in the application and information response. The Commission finds good cause to extend the 60-day period for a decision set forth in KRS 278.020(6) for an additional 60 days so that it can review and fully

consider the record in this case. Notwithstanding our action this day, the Commission will endeavor to expedite the completion of its review.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the time in which the Commission shall render its decision on the application is extended an additional 60 days, pursuant to KRS 278.020(6), up to and including April 7, 2016.

By the Commission

ENTERED

JAN 2 7 2016

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director for

*Pinewood Subdivision, Inc. d/b/a Pinewood 1 W McDonald Pkwy, Suite 3B Maysville, KY 41056

*Andrew Wood 33 West 2nd Street 3rd Floor, U.S. Bank Building Maysville, KENTUCKY 41056